G AR T LY W e s T CE 4 i e -
!‘5.‘,":1 i i“I‘T { Yty 1. P! »;_\/' i B i B !,L-] Ffﬂ‘ gﬂ_g —F{I‘ & b -'-_1‘ ﬁ“‘\?a I 4 "HYR A T
WIgINE D A M RIK QN AE gk LAPUS Al BRILN

(HEADQUARTERGS)
P. M. B. 91005,
35 JESUS SAVES ROAD,
ASABA.

e

a~ty

Qur Refi M HE/DELSU/USUAVOL1/T190 [ Novewber, 2010

The Vice Chancellor,
Della State University,
Abraka.

Implemeniation of Government White Paper on the Report
of the Committee on Personnel Andit of the Delta Stale
University, Abraka

[ am directed to refer to the above-stated subject and to inform you that

. N | = . ry ; g e ot ; sl

the Siate Executive Council (EXCQ) at us 28" meeting held on 30

Uentember 2010, considered and approved the draft White Paper on the
Py |

findings and recommenaations of the Committes set up te zonduct a personnel
audit_of Delta biate University i March, 2010, The Commifiee was alse

Charged with the responsibility of developing an integrated and automated
payroll and personnel information system, using biometrics, for staft of the
University. A copy of the While Paper embodyiug Government views and
decisions on the Committee’s Report is attached herewith  for  your
information and necessary action.

2z, It is the ditective of EXCO that you easure full implementation of the
decisions as indicated in the White Paper. In this regard, it may be neccssary
(o liaige with this Ministry from tume i« Gme in the course of tmplementing

saome of the decistons.

] Meamwhile, you may wish to be informed that His Lxcellency, the
Governor has graciousty approved the implementation of the new salary
{

structures ansing from the 2009 Avreements signed oetween the Federal
- i " 3 . = : . S st
Government and the various staff vnicas in the University with effect from i

January, 2010. ==

4, Rest regards.

{ -y
f T, R *

1. O. Okolie
. for: Hon. Comaiiastoner




P T, PR, - YIS 1y s P

SDUCATION CONCLUSION 12

weport of the Council -
Committee on

Personnel Audit (a) noted -

and () that a Committee get up by Government to
Development of ‘ c,onJﬂ\'L persomnel audit and excoule pum\fﬁici
Integrated and information system (biometrics) for staff of the
Automated ' DLLSU as_a pre-requisite for implementation
Payroll and f the Federal Government of Nigeria/lndusteial
"L‘-':"‘-‘Ulmb‘.l Umons of  Universities Agreements had
lI't['('_}I'!HI,].UOll SleH‘lI“L,L! [!C, [\L, D01t

System using :

Biomatiios for (11)  that the qum had been studied and a draft

Government White P: aper embodying the views
and decisions of Government on the Report had
been prepared;

Staff of the Delta
State Universily

EC(2010)250 _

' (b)  considered and approved the White Paper as
Uile No. MHE/ amended;

DELSU/USUA/Y

ol 11163 (c) directed -

1) _the Comumissioner for Higher Bducatien (o

¥

Q&/ [urther discass WiTh Th¢ retived bursar ol
y DELSU on the modalities for the recovery of
the excess payment to him while he was 1 staff
of the University;

(i) the Board of Internal Revenue to collect th
backlog of unpaid taxes by the staff of the
University.

ACTION BY (1) COMMISSIONER FOR HIGHER EDUCATION
(2) COMMISSIONER FOR FINANCE
(3) COMMISSIONER FOR INFORMATION
(4) SECRETARY TO THE STATE GOVERNMENT
(5) HEAD OI SERVICE




SECRET )

o A e

43

NCO C()NC.‘I_,_QSION ©C282010) (2

ANNEXURE TO E
GOV 'i)ECISEONS ON T REPORT OF THE
FINDINGS AND RECO'M_L\_IEN HATEONS or THE COP‘«’!.I‘*«'!J!TT‘&IE ON

PERSONNEL AUDYY AND DEVE] oprnMenTt OF INTEGR? TED AND
INFORMA C1OM

GOVIRNN (ENT VI TWS AND

AUTOMATED PAYROLL AND PLRSONMEL
TTRICS FOR STAE OF THE DELTA STATE

::“Lt_»:’_i‘;t_',?s-'ﬁ USING BIO M

NIV RRSITY

e s

Pre ymble:

Upon aceepling 1n 1(:n'1no‘1pit; (o implement (he Agreements reached in July 2009
between the OGN, ASUU and olher industrial Unions in the State’s University, [1is
Excullency, the Govyerner directed that a Commiltee be gel up 0 adyise on the linancial
implication o ¥ 'nnph;-.lﬁ.mmiﬂg {he Agrecments. The Commitlee was also charped with the
s et ] . : 3 5 s TS - f_—'_',"_'_' — ) TR
responsibility of developing an integrated and automated pa}-mll and - personie

i formation systeml using biometrics for glall of the Della Stale University (DELSU)

¢ the actual number of st 1 Lo penefil -

b

P jplention 15 10 cnable Go\ff_;rn_mgl.u_(lgl;qg\_}m

as well as et ihe University tO be part of the State centratized

the Commitiee had Lo gndertake

e

from the salacy inercascs

“nayroll SEChS 77 order to achieve (hese objectives,
physicul verification of stafl in the institution and uunnnisrainnc.t'l an 1COT expett Lo
anderlake data caplure © [ staft for the biomelric exercise. The company, Messrs DataZa
Systems Tnternational Ltd, was engaged on the advice and ruuumn:-m‘luklnnr; ol the
Senioy gpecial Agsistant to the Governor on 1CT. The data capture has been completed
and the company i3 _procﬁ:ssing them with 2 view Lo developing 4t e-payroll gysten [or

e Lintversity-

Having completed 18 ngsignment, the Commiltee has qubmitled its Report
( Annexure ) and made recommendations which are expected 10 puide Covernment 10
(iking deeisions an implcmumution ol the new salary Agreements

3. M cmbership

The membership olthe Commiltee 18 a3 follows:
D (Mrs.) B A. Omend, (hatrmun

(1)
Gxeculive Assistant, (NOW S8G)

io the Governor.

(11) B, B P anamah-U kpett, - Member
i“c.rmzm*:m Secretary,
Ministry of Higher Dducation.



(it1) e LV Olownone, - Nember
Permaneiit Secretary,
Ofllee of the lead ol Ser yice.

() Dr. (Mirs.) A U. Nwabueze - pember
Permanent Secrelary
Dipectorate of Bstablishments
L!i‘\(,l \,,H;:lUHbA

(v) Mr. B. O. 120, - Member
Permaneid Secretary,
Computer Centre, SLLLVICOM
and Labour Relations

(v1). wre. C.C Agpbele, - Member
Accountant- m:nudﬁ
Delta dlate.

(vil) M. A (). Osanekwi, - Secrelary
ASS1S Lm' Director,

. ol the'l Head of Qervice

i

. The ! 'L‘_El.'_”" refere c-u:g_g’iadv ¢ Commitice ¢ were:

(1) o city oul @ comprehensive pcrsonnci audit of all Sall of Della slate
Lipiyersity anc d therealler determine the aclual total financial implication 10
Government ot ‘Il“"lLlllL,ln151‘l" ihe enhanced crnotuments ok anted the various
atalf unions in the University system hased on the ;\g;pg_r_;_|11cm:;- gigped 0
i')r:L{'rE_‘nclﬂ‘-!U‘v'cl.‘l‘LbL}l ”Uﬂ ) ht,l\w.uw mu Unmm and iu, 1 mu,n] (mmnnﬁ_yﬁ_;__
—

(i) invite Dmlmsais on the dcvdupmmt!m anagement ol an integrated and
L111101{11L-d payroll and personnel information systet using biomelrics from
competent 10 formalion Technology (1T) firms andd interested {inancial
institutions and draw up modalities for the successful implement ation of the
pNOrCise, and

(i) arising from the forcpoling, muke appropriute recommendations 10
Government,

S. Findings

Alter qgsenbling yelevanl materials and (L lormation qeeded for the agsignment,

studying the Agreements, consulting with Manage sment and (pdustrial Uni

including

ol he University and other relevant s‘\g‘cnuius, guch  as the Mational Universitie

(pmmission (NUC) and National Qularies, 1ncomes and Wages Comumission (NS



L2

and analyzing the data gathered from the ficld work, the Committee made the

ol owing | [indings:

5.1 finding Log from the Agreements
(1) the consolidated salary tables presented were clearly indicated as

recommendations to be negotiated with appropriate authorilics;

iy some of (he allowances which wete already components  © ( the
consolidated salaries were re —presented in the Agreements 43 allowances (O
he earned. txamples of quch allowances are. |_'L-::;1‘:c)1mihllit_\f, hazard,
industrial supervision, €XCess work load and field trip;

(iiy  the Agreements were apf plicable to only I federally-funde w0 Untyersities.
Thus State Governmen(s were pot competled to implement the Apreements
in their own Universities;

(iv) (e earned allowances pnowd-ud for in the Agreements W€ ve not supposed
to be paid across hoard but to only entitled officers;

(v)  staftof Qecondary Schools were not covered by the Agreements;

‘*"{ vy the salary shructure hithetto being used for the payment of Principal
1 ) :
Officers of the Universily was not provided lor by the body that fixes

% X . S § s
% Ee=—a ; _ —
University stafl salaries.

5.2 Pindines from Doct winents submitted by the Un University:

ook o :_—x_._____.__.-—-v---..._—-—--—‘____,_.__._-—--———

(1y the two thougand fowr hundred and sixty five (2,465) names O f stall submitted

1o the Commiltee by the Universily, was three hundred and twenty nine (32Y9)

less than the figure of two thousand seven hundred and ninety four (2,794)

contained in the Repott submitted to His Excellency, the Governor, by the
Governing Council for the implementation of the new salary 8! ructures.

(i) the pumber of staff on the payroll of the University including serving and

regred officers s 4 tolal of three thousand and gevenly-three (3,073). the

breakdown 18 as follows:

.,)4.)_1'_!:}0 )1,11{ (" 5.

() Abraka - 2,165

(b) Asuba - 250

(¢c) Oleh | . 318
Sub-total - 2,733

Y



B3

4
Pensioners:
(2} Abraka - 300
(b) Asaba - 7
(¢} Oleh - 33
Sub-lotal - 340
Grand total 3073

(iiiy  whereas, the number of Pensioners reflected in (he Report of the

Governing Council is 353, that oh the payroll is 340.

Windines from Yerification Pxercise:

(1) the verification exercise conlirmed o tolal stalf strength of two thousand,

four hundred and thirly-two (2,43 2) in the Univer: sity as follows:

(n) Abraka 5 - 1,748
(b) Asaba - - 293
(¢) Oleh = - 252
(J) DELSU Pry. Sch. - 54
(e) DELSU Sec. Sch - 85

Total - - 2,432

(it twenty-one (21) stall on the University's payroll did not show up for (he
verilication exercise (see Annexure 1V to the main Bepoit for details).
(i) the verification exercise also confirmed that the tolal salary paid Lo the
University staff under the old salary scale including the 139 stafl of the
nELSU Primary and Secondary Schools was W20/ 446,841.91 (Two
hundred and six million, four hundred and  forty-six lhousand, eight
hundred and forty-one naira, ninety-one kobo).
(iy) the & nancial im;ﬂicahtm of iinpluﬂ‘;::ntir\g the new salary struclhures for the
2203 staff and the old salary for 139 staff of DELSU Primary and
.tLL\‘IlL]ﬂl’ ‘Sqt-}nrg_, verified is M374,990,4 Q%«%’[n{{- 'Hrcc mmndred and

seventy-fugwgmillion, nine hundred and numtjldhn;1w;qul (our hundred and

eighty-two n_ﬁ_;}"a and nine kobo). 10 (9
(v) the differepce belween the old salary paid toquerilivdy)- DELSU stall,

including pthe primary and ' secondary schowigtisialt f"rul the financial
mmlmuhon of implementing the new hnLLHN‘“)[S"‘{*l:’!‘lILH above

1168,543,636.18 (one hundred and sixty eipht million, live hondred

el Aea s [ D R Bt b 1 waand e oty i . e B g L I



B

*

(vi)

(e galary paid to the Principal Offtcers of the University, pnamely: Depuly

Librarian, the Re

___,_,'________,—-

lederal circular or approval by the National Salaries, Incomes and Wages
Commission; : i

(vit) the Vice-Chancellor as Chiel Tixecutive of a University (CGovernment
Parastatal) was paid in accordance with the Federal Circular/Gazelle th
Remuneration ol Certain Politicat, Public and Judicial Oflice Holders,
while at the same time drawing the under-listed special allowanees

provided for in the Universily Academic Staff Salary (UASS) scule Lor

professors. This resulted in @ monthly averpayment ol M630,914.70,
‘nelusive of an  increase of B112,265.44 in the Domestic Servanl
Allowance. The allowances are:
| AMOUNT
(M)
a) Meal substdy - 2,070.00
b) Oftice Entertainment - 958.33
C) Responsibility Allowance - 290,000,004
d) Tndustrial Supervision - 24,073.31
¢) Driver's Allowance - 51,696.00
[) Telephone Allowance - 17,250.00
£) Medical AH()wmﬁ-t: - 32 09773
1) Journals Allowance - 19,258.67
i) Research Allowance - 0.629.33
i) Exam Supervision - 64,195.56
k) Learned Sociely - 11,234.25
) Excess work Load Allowance 64.195.56
m) [lazards Allowance - . 5,‘.)~!-‘||,f17
) Hospitality - 16,048.85
Total - 518,049.20

(Plecase see Annexure v and V1in the main Report for detail

(viii) this irregular payment resulted 1man overpayment of N16,122,065.65

.

(sixteen million, one hundeed and twenty-two (housand,

'l

- .+ v teter bahe) naid o the oul-gONS Vice — Chance



(o]

January, 2007 — 31% March , 2010 and 12,421,581.24 (two million, four
hundred and twenty-one thousand, {ive hundred and eighty-one naira aid
twenty-lour kobo) to the incumbent Vice-Chancellor;

%E’H"” the Governing Council of the Delta State Universily unilaterally approy ved

J—

a salary of N!,O?O,‘)SLU{} (one million, sevenly thousand, nine hundred

LmF {ifty-one naira) for i g Principal Officers, as against the sum ol

‘4 n‘ﬁ“‘s 097.00 or MN280,719.25 which they are entitled to based on ! the salary

———

structure approved by the National Qalaries, Tncomes and  Wages

Cominission, pamely: University  Academic Stall Salary (lh\n%] and

}iﬁﬂl}_fjﬂi'-’l‘d Tertiary Institutions Salary Sleuclure (HA'TLISS) respectively;

* () this irregular sulary payment "o Principal Officers resulted in @ total ’\&
y s e e e oo s o Ll
| /
| overpayment of N161,647,292.72 to them lor the period January 2007 t

Y Marceh, 'EULU?QEL also resulted in the payment ol a severance allowance o L‘ /

R

| ”
J N3,697,660.80 to the iuuudllhnmn ) payment he is not e nL;Hu! to;

(x1}  the University Primary Qehool teachers salarics range from M18,805.80 to
7228201.00 per month, while for the new salary, the range is [(rom
M25,614.92 o N369,289.25. The University Stafl’ Secondary School
Lenchers salaries before the Agreements which range from B:19,972.30 to

M224.201.01 per month remain,

LR
B

- findings from National Universities Comunigsion (MUC) _and__other

(Jniversitics
URLVETSIEIES

(1) the salary approved for Viee Chtillllct.‘-l]_!.)ft; was M1,075,275.00 (one million,
seventy-five thousand, two hundred and seventy-five naira) monthly, as
apainst MN1,473,846.63 (ohé million four hundred and seventy-three
ihousand, eight hundred and forty-six ni rira and sixty-three kobo) paid to
the Uk.'l.i.—gt)llc Viee Chancellor (see Annexure V1I and V in the main

Report) and the sum of M1,580,669.94 (one million six hundred and

eighly thousand, suxty hundred and sixty-nine naira and ninety-four kobo)

{0 the incumbent Vice Chancellor (sec Annexure V1 ol the main Report);

(i1) (he expendilure on excess work load ought to decrease as the University
employs more staff and that (he Governing Council ol the Univer sily ought

v ey

(o work out what constitutes minimum work load so as to determine what

should be considered as exeess worlk load; and

_—



~l

(iii)  the University ought to have a curriculum to back up claims for field trip
and industriel supervision allowances.
55  Tindings from the serecning of Pensioners

(iy number of pensioners on payroll as presented by the Universily was three
hundred and fifty-lour (354);

(i) number of pensioners on payroll seen and screened by the Commitlee was

hree hundred and thirty-nine (339);

(iv)  number of pensioners on payroll not seen and therefore not sereened by the
Commiltee was fifteen (15);

(v) number of pensioners yet {o be pay-rolled but scen and screened by the
Committee was eight (8);

(vi) tolal number of pensioners seeh and sereened by the Comimittee was three
nundred and forty-seven (347),

(viiy the total monthly pensions due to (he 347 pensioners Scen and sereened by
e Commillee was pE13,308,124.24 (thirteen million, three hundred and
eraht (housand, one hundred and twenty-lour paira and twenty-four kobo;

(vii) (he pensioners had no pension identity card issued by the University;

(ix) the federal/other Stales pensions and prafuitics share for those who

worked elsewhere and transferred their services o Delta Slate University

were being passed on o e State Government for payment; and

Y Ipjversity lasl year Wis paid,

red from the

ﬂ,,g ;X'{ X) the former Bursar who reli

sL1,070,951.00 (onc million, seventy thous: 1d, nine hundred and fifty-one

monthly as pension from the month 11_\Hnwl11_3*1_}'1_&;&33‘1;5111011t_1_l_1_g._§: 19

et

March, 2010 amounting M_‘ci__}ﬁl)ai.ﬂ{) (Lour

naira)

December,

mitlion, two hundred and eiphty-three thousand, eight umdred and four.
il _‘_________,,.._-—-__________._._____'________._.—-—d__-._--

naira).
it L

5.6 Findines on Term of Reference 11

with regard to the presentation made by the three (3) Information Technology
firms who responded o the Commiltee’s invitation for the biomelrics exercise, the
Committee guided by the Senior Special Assistant to the Governor o (1CT) and the
Head. Information Systems of Project e-Delta, found DataZa Sysiems International Lid,

ihe most competent and its price most reasonable.



;[l_‘,*i:su1‘4‘»!.-\1'!0?\1&4

Tlaving regard 10 the foregoing, the Commitiee observed as follows!

(1) the Agrcements reached betweelt the tndustrial Unions of the Universities
with the frederal Government Were subject L0 pegotiations with State
Cjovernments;

ék—r{ll'ﬁ priot 10 lhe new salary

tateral approv

structures, the University Governing Council had

piven uni al (o matters that should, in the first_instance, be

ceferred to 1lis fxeellency, the Govyernor, in particular, payments of

aplories and allowances (o stall;

(L) although, the Reveaue Mobilization Allocation and Niscal Commission
(RMALC) reviewed the 2007 salary structures downwards 10 2009, the
University retained that ot 2007 for their Vice-Chancellor hecause it was

more fav ourable;

academic

~yond policy decisions on

of autonomy Was ap

15508

the

programmes {0 financial matters, including fixing of salories, wages and
i e

allowances;
(iit although, the Federal Government had stop yed the funding of Universily
28 1 2 )

Stalt Qecondary Qehools since 1952, the Delta Slale Unpiversity misled the
giate Government into paying 1\16 University Sulaty qructure 1O stafl of
\he University Secondary qchool up till March, 20103

(iv) responsibility Allowance was already consolidated and as such should be
g_;r;mtcd to only entltlcri ollicers not below UASS 2 and TTIATISS 9. see
again Annexure 1 of Reference Volmme lor the circular {hal

communicated the allowances that had been cnnsolidated; aud

the

(v lop nfficers of the Unpiversily Were ander taxed. For instance,

University’s V ice-Chancellor only pays a {ax of N6,837.33 out of a pross
salary of N1,680,669.94. This 15 against the sum of N3,520.83 paid by a

Civil Servant with a oross monthly salary of M133,499.96

7 _,ﬂ.‘;i_;_gig_uucndal.it)us of the Comumitice

fine VO

The Commitiee made the following rccmmm:nduuunﬁ hased on s findings and

ohaervations: -
(1) The Commitiee notes that the Agreernents which are betweeh {he Federal
Government and the University fndustrial tnions clearly state that

vederal Government ghall not compel states L implement (he Agreeme



but that slates are encouraged to adopl them (o ensure unilorm standards
in the country’s University system;

(i) in view of the need to ensure uniform standards with Federal Universities
and arising from the foregoing (indings and observations, the Commillee
recommends as [ollows:

(a) the consolidated  salaries (CONUASS, CONUSSS &

CONUNASS) and their rent components should be paid to every

stalf of the University as provided in the Agreements. However, for
the carned allowances payment should be to entitled officers of
cach of the Industrial Unions as delined in the Tables | - [V below:

Pable It Salaries and Allowances for ASUU (UASS 1 -7

|5/ | Salar w_fbl \iluw.mu,s | Recommended Entitled Staff
1 | C onsolidated University | For all staff as in the Agrecment
' I Academic Salary Structure
(CONUASS). 3 ‘
Consolidated Peculiar University | For all staffas in the ;\: reement
Allowance (CONPUA) B
Renl s ) | For all staftas in the Agreement ﬁ gl
Responsibility For entitled staff (sce Annexure J of
N B | Reference Yolume ol this report )
Lixcess Work load | Tor a!l cxcept 1 UASS 01 -
Teaching Practice Tor Academic Stafl in the Paculty of
| Lducation except UASS 01 S
| Clinical Ior Consultants only o |
Call Dutly For all Consultants, Medical Doctors and
' Pharmacists who take calls. o |
Industrial  Supervision or Field | For all, except Facully of Education and
Trip UASS 01 AR D

Table i1: Salaries and Allowances for 5. \N U (11 \H Sy =15

S/N | Salaries / Allowances : | Recommended Bntitled Stalf

i _‘L:i_ﬂ_lsr._':]ELPLI.Lt‘d University  Senior  Stalf | For all stalf as in the =
Salaries Structure (CONUSSS). Agreement

i 'r Cons .umum Peculiar Universily Allowance | For all statfl as in the
fL[\\’ UA) Agreement

i '* Rent ' | Forallstalfasinthe

Ii I » | Agreement S I

v I__’.%ic.z;p\_]'m;‘r_hi!ii.y B | Registrar, Bursar, [eads of

| ‘ Departments, (sce Annexure J

'[_ N JERE ) : ol Relerence Yolume)

V| Industrial kunuvmon or Iield Trip _ Bither/or for those involved in

‘ Industrial Supervision or FFiel

L T R




10

TABLE 1L alaries and A Mowances { " i3
JLE 2L Salaries ang & anees for NA\!I ATEES) T - &2

| SN | x"u"us:’ \!‘owanus l Rcwmnu,udu! Enmiud ‘wh\l 1\

R T e
=1 —— s

| 1 I Consolid Jred University Senior Siaff | For all H[Liﬂ as in the f\bLLLU]bﬂt
| l Qalary Struclure (C ONL §88).

i e nnﬂnhddtn_d Pe *udhn Unwu:;'L For or all amil as in 1 the \fllLL‘lllu'ﬂ.
' || Allowance | 1LON1 UA).

ok ——
nl___l_u.___ _l::k,_!l’l___r I ot} bol allamu kls in the 1\~*1Lunwt 1
' : P Lt A ey e R
'-l Ly l{ct«'pmnmhthty \ Yor or Heads of Laboratories (5¢€ \
b s | « | Annexuton viit) \
e _ s g
|'| ¢ Lab aratory ~ Siudent/Technologist TTor all but as bmdtmte d in the \
| | Staffl Ratio l‘atlpph,munhl[ lon Apreement

fr =T P_"l"fi_‘—_"_'_'—'__"_ L‘f_"f'_ e
| vi 1'1-.,1 4T pf[nduahmi \ Gither/or for those involved as in

\ '| Supe pviston/Students Worl ihe Agreement

| | \
] | hr;n,lu nce U'ro Programne

| il l'l ‘JLL! L_timnal‘»lm,.m‘l Tor all & ”ll as in the Af uu 1ent

L S

[}

| viil | Call duty For those on Grade Leve els 11— |

I, I \Hwhom m\mi\ul ._,_____._Jl

PABRLE IV: L alay! aries 0 ‘md :"\.HU\'\"“(‘.\EEE_BH' N £yl aU (1”,5\5 1SS 1-0)

'_twi.‘j_\ ol d ries | i / alloy wances ] T Lu,n.r_mmm'c d I nlnl‘c;! St n{ l ]l
|'| i | Consol lidated - University Non- [ For all stalt as in Lhe J\f-mcruult \
Academic Qalary Structure \
= gu INUNASS). f_ﬂ;_;\ I T
il ' Cor nsolidated Peculiar " Universily [For all stall as in the Agre Sment |

v 01 '\11 b[ 1H aa m Lht,, / m_,\,nn_m

e e

|-
I

1k
. 5|

\ 1 } 1[‘\\\1 NCE {(,ON'-“‘ A).
R
]

liv

ous
_u_i 1_1_ hor | Inc‘luatlml Supr‘lwbmn o

¥ -4 [ Tor 11;\ i_lfu’*» 6 if m\mkvul B
I_\FJ | C T‘imnef%hm Tithet/or shill Callowance 1O

I| : ' glallin the Library, Worles

| \ ' Services, Ialls of Residence,

I'l | {1ealth Centres and College of \
I| \ . ' \ Health Sciences, while overtime

"', \ | payment . for others who do \
I', ln PR el #_____Qvutnm_ SR
!l Vi _I%rl_.ﬂw’Worhshupf?ﬁLm fio/Clinical For stall in Fealth Contres/Works III
Ili i] Hazard | @epyices/College g of Heallh '|
'1 I|I '\ulwtubf‘;tud 0 in Acade mic l‘
I'l | | Dept artments (i.e. Mass |
'| h ' Lomnmmmnmul ine and ’;
'11 [ Applicd Ar Ls/Languages! Theatre l'.
- - JRT T R

(b) the list prepared by the L Commillee, using Tables [ — 1V above, W
shows the names of stafl that have heen verificd as W ell as t

new saliry (cnnso‘ddum{} and other component Carnes



h of -tsuu,s)_l)n,mcz.ut) be e.\ppl'wud

| implicatio!
he Relerence hY

with 2 total financia
[ementation. The list ig contaimd int olune

for imp
of the main Report as Anvexure K
(1i) the financial impli\;ntion ol N13,308,i.24.24 for the 347 penstoners geen
and sereencd, be uppmvcd for implcmcnmtion; "?w\—"*\.‘l”'
| be us»bitieugiﬂﬂluyj to_the 7 LW

unctd st houle

»s Governing €0
Lkdn'm'l'ts;u'ul,lon of the

the U piversity

formulation of policics

pammes and geneta al

and

relerred O the Visitor;

matters should be

while galary 11
ity Agencies meelings

University
at. Counc
ntation of

pregentalives
(lesiive represe

JOVE sryment Yok

g (V)
n"uoaah_‘. be sulliciently informed s0 a3 lo enswie ©
Government;
(vi) the salary tables for the various unions as pre:..scntcd in this Repott should
atafl in the University;

o the payment of salaries of
ceed what 18 8P yproved by the

L‘"i\..
for Vice (hancellors

(vii)  the Vice Chancetlor’s salary ¢hould not €
national qualaries, 1ncomes & Wages Commission
and should be gubject Lo the appr oval of the Visitor;

ment of B 161,

e excess PaY
er and above {heir legitimate *

7, made Lo the principal

647,292.T2
galaries should be refunded Lo _the
-_.______,—-"'—‘-_‘ il =

g of one i mfj,/j) of their pre

L of the ¥inan ancial Regt ulations

gross tdllUHL m line with the proyision vl BX
fund;

{f“?\). Yee part aragraph ph 9 ] for details 9‘_‘}_3___
i =

L:Hl__].ﬂ

Ofticers oY
ment in monthly ipstadhments

Grale Goveln

Chancellor of the
il earning his salary a8 Vice Chancellor
professor N (he appropriate grade

sdiate

f‘f_g;giﬁs:n
yert to the gnlary of @
{ since le saving the office

1d not only e
ary carned

ghoul
hut also be maode to refund {he exeess sl

of Vice Chanc eltlon;

%{ X) LFthe Uniy ersity aul

(hancetlors o continu

ul-gone Viee

heir galarics as Vige Chance

y wants the ©

horit
{lors alter (their

ctocarnt
tenure, (he University ghould make appropriate n.'.1_n'u:-;cmat".tm o the

Visitor for consideration;
Allowances 10 Adjunet Leclurers and the part-tim
( rates;

with the approvet

qaff Secondary

lhe payment ol
[ecturers qhou'd be 1 accordanct
University ®

(x1)

(xi) the giute should take over the



12

Qchoo! as one of its Model Secondary Qehools and pay the teachers the
remuneration applicable to other Model Secondary schools in the State;
(xiii) the State Government should pay the new salary structure to
stalf of the University Primary Sehool in line with the Agreement.
However, the University Authority should declare the revenue derived
ftom the school fees. collected in order for the State Government to
augment it for payment of salaries ol the stall
(xiv) to cheek further increase in the Primary School Teachers
alacies, the State Government should direct the Ministry of 1 ighe
fducation to commence discussions with the University Authority lowards
the wilthdrawal of the Stale Government (rom payment of the University
Salary scales Lo teachers in the University Stafl Primary school;
(xv) the stoppage ¢ of the funding of University 5 Stall Secondary
Qehoo! should be with effect from September, 2010,

(xvi) the University authorily should worle out what cons! itutes

minimum work load and therefore determine what shonld be paid to stafl

ag excess workload;
(xvil) those who ioined Delta State Universily as employees belore
I
1976 should be entitled to pensions and gratuity fron both the Federal and

Siale Covernment;

/gc (xviii) adl tl 105C who transferred their services L0 Della Stale
_/

prs

1d have their appropriate pensions and grotuities for the

by kR

University shou

period th y___J___i_iMi_iB}.ﬂlQL—Llﬂliomn paid by lhw_y,qb_lﬂ_hﬂh
i

——

with the subsisting Pensions

e

(xix) the State Roard of Internal Revenue should be directed to fiaise with the

University to ensure that the appropriate Pay-as- vou-cari (PAYE) tax I8
applied to the University staft salary;
(xy) any addition to the verified list of University glafl altached to the
elerence Volume should be cleared from the Ministry of Higher
Education;
(sxi) the University management should be requested to explain the dillerences
belween the stall strength used in soliciting for the payment ol the new

salary scale for the University and the observed stafl strength indicate

| et

Y



{(xxiu1)

L .":_.'\I‘ I| 1

Gverpoyment tg

LA

The Principal Officers of

averpaid o the L

shown in Table Y below

the certified stalt list on

ndicated, in paragraph 5.3

ihe Untversity management
hose on the pensions payroll who did not show up for scree
(exiy) with regards Lo Term of R

fnternational Lid, should conduct the Biometie

une of B161,647,292.72 (one hundr ed and sixty-one miltlion,

Table VeObyerpayii i ls

13

one fhand and payrott on the other hand,

)-(11) above;

he University managenient should be requested (o account for the salaries

b £

of those on payroll who did not show up for acreentng;

o1.ould be requer’ 2d Lo ac count for pensions of
ning,; and
eference 11, DutaZa Syslems

Data Caplure weretse for

stall of Delta State University.

the University as slated in paragraph 5.4 (v) were

gix hundred

and forty-seven thousand, two hundred and ninety-two 1 aira, sevenlty-two lkobo) only.

The names of the officers and the amount af overpayment made Lo each of them are

made to Principal Oflicers

] "',f"'__];—_“ C Nawes Tﬂcuu! mun! Position held i Amount of ]
i. | \ Overpayment
L G b S e e | T .. JS

A 1‘1ot 3 IS Int\l1 Vo | Former V.C . lr} 122,04 065. 68

l Prof (Mrs) O C_Okobia_| DV JC(Adminy % 187,850 00 |
__'a_ | Prof M. G Ogbe | 101.1_1&_12}3_(.{;\&13[,1;\“) el ________F_l\‘__i_E%jL"_S_‘_J_QU_\
T4 | Prof R __J!y_m DVC Academic \ - ~ §,031,347.00
_'_67"'(1-%_[,:_ ol | Provost(Asab) 18,187.859.00
_t_u__\_F‘m[ ¥ 0. i PCH"DHH‘)dp Pm\aoﬁl(Oh,_hJ_____‘ §of _____|| ) Y 1cs}"zx"ii.i,t’¥0_
7. | Pl P 8. ‘!ulng‘m “Provost (Coll, of 1 [Tealth 865, 7%‘)(lt}|
Smt,nit‘_w_)__ R _.I
\m T (Mrs) R B. “Okiy | Librarian i A "18,187,859.00 |
9 | Mr. B. Udjo “[Registrar R D 1_1__&_!‘\1 l'?b“l)'
ﬂ_w || Mi s i Yeopt Bur*s;.u'[1'@_{11‘@2;)__ - ___H_}_ _____(T_“_L‘,)_ﬁ_ 139 ‘5“*
| Nlt P () |\I__l__hc,uuvin,\m \ pBursar e _\____ i % ”H%_Lk_‘j_t
1_"_’_ l Prof, D) \ Arbayt an umuelim il O ' __j_ 421, 581.24 |
,__H_L"U“x"l e B i LI \ T 161,647 *'.)ﬂ_-_.r__ﬂ
9, 'Twh-m 1 of Overpayments

Aristng from paragrapht

above and taking 1nio COLMZANCE the age of the

Principal Officers and the pumber ol yeats they still have o serve the University, Tabl

V1 shows how the overpayments
third of their monthly gross s

crad office

any of the alfe

s is unable to fully clec! the refus

should be recovered through monl thiy refut 1wls of one

1-1

salaries, in line with the Financial Regulations Howe

r al H\L' e



14

the balance should be deducted from histher t2f (pinal benefits. {n the same vein if any of
the officers affected decides to leave the University pefore the recavery of the
overpayment, the officer should be made to pay 10 ful) the amount outstanding.

vi: Refu nd of Ov

Table erpiy M enis

R
pepiod of

S T' DName Total Amount Monthly

yi.of vetrm.d

|

Ii| ‘] po. of Yrs. left o be Gross Refund

; i . . e

| | n Service refunded Salary using 1/3 of
| i

'1 Ii Il (B nonthly

| 1

| l l (™) (irass
'.—-————'-—-—-—-"f—_-—:—-—-—'—"""'—-f"' o : - s e et

T ] Prof. J. Linaohwo 2013/ yi8) 1()11211!())_65 1.0 J’D,’lM_h]

\ SRR

_,_._.—--‘
1 2 l’ml (hlrsd lgﬂlﬂ’?,ﬁﬁ‘).l\i} 5‘)1,511.5% 57 months 1‘97jl)4.\.‘)

018! (8 yis)
|

| 0 C. Okobia

\‘ ST LG, Ogbe | ‘“’szzz (12 y15) 18785900 | 392! o1 | 93 e | W‘\
\.H’H (ool RB. lkomt <01 2019/ (9 yrs) §031347.00 50751191 b | L90Re08
5| Prok. 8.C T Jkala 3013 (3 y1S) 15.187,839.00 o510t | 93 | 19552893 ]
|AH—1‘:‘-’\1 V¥ ')&,\cinﬂnu'm, \ *mwm 379 | 18,187,859 00 Wﬁi ii:11t1111115 10333730
r braf. P.S 70341375 71 months 234,471.25

'_‘P'_ ,-———-"_""-_.___'_. e . e '_"_"""-_-"_"-_'ﬂ_"'"_-—:":"'_-_-:
\ _ " 3. 187,52 592 51 L. 03 months 195 52892

i e
g 74 months 340,292.6.

| vl . Udio
. = T — I _
I‘-I K8 \ [y ir. |I 1. B, 'L_'_\T‘J:)._"ri B 280, LY.L " 8 111()1"1\% [-’3;‘!73 [

JA. * e
k M, P (M. Ebereg Y 13 wmonths 183,949

1 ! ' S B o
i 1" “Prof T EA. Aruba) 1 6 A15f (5 yr 74213812 5.274.63 % nonths 158,424,

L e

erpa ma,ui._o_Lﬂ

e of Mr. U. E. UOOJi retired Bursat, (he recovery 0% of his ove

jon, five hundred {housand, | three ht hundred and thirty-

hly de duction of one thud of lmﬂunmly,gﬂm

,_.._—-—

may ! not mat umhzu C 0n°equeut'ty the Cot Lomnutt____onum,nd.s as 10110Wb
_ ti) that the severance allowance amoummn to B (w“’? ﬁﬁ%} %e to w'n ch he 13

not cm u‘L.d sl mu‘ld bwum bluu

{11) 1h at he shoul Hoqlelt hl% t'mtu;w md
_'___._.-—-——_-_'_._

ST

(i) that t'ne bﬂl’}_{}_c_&l o\aetpﬂymmt houh'l be. rcl‘undul lmouwh nmmh‘:

h‘duutlons of one t! i‘lmd of hlb toi’\l (F Ldi.,!rﬂ & State ghares) ¢ of 111; monthl

P

'.?CﬂSiLin.//,,_.

g
-—



o
o

10, CONSIDERATION OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS Oor THE
COMMITTERE AND GOVERNMENT VIEWS ON THEM:

Having carelully considered the recommendations o (the Committee, Government
hereby issues this White Paper containing Government views and decisions on the

recommmendations at paragraph 9 of the main Report.

Recommendation 9.1i(a)

'he consolidated salarics (CONUASS, CONUSRSS & CONUNASS) and their

vent components should be paid to every stafl’ of the University as provided in the
Agreements. However, for the earned allowances payment should be to entitled officers

ol each of the Tndustrial Unions as contained in the table of the main Report:

Goyernment’s View

Covernment accepts this recommendation.

Recommendation 2.ii (b)
The list prepared by the Committee as indicated in the Reference Yolume of

main Report, which shows the names of staff that have been verified as well as their new
salury (consolidated) and other component earned allowances, with a total financial

implication of M374,990,482.09 be approved for inpiementation.

Government’s Yiew:
Government accepts this recommendation but notes that the figure cannot remain
constant as it will be affected by changes arising from periodic entry (sabbaticals and new

appointments) and exit of stafl, salary incremental credits, and promotion.

Recommendation 9.(ii)
The Gnancial implication o M13,308,124.24 for the 347 pensioners seen and

sereencd, be approved for implementation.

Government’'s View:
Government accepts this recommendation but obscrves that as more slafl exily the
1

University service, through retirement and withdrawal of service, the figure will ity

alle L'L:ﬁi,

p—



Recommendation 9.(iv)
%'!'he University’s Governing Council should be advised to limit itself to the
e ———— i —————m

T e o e
formulation of policies and programmes and general administration ol the University

-t

it

while salary matters should be referred to the Visitor; *

—

Government’s View:
Government accepts this recommendation

Recommendation 9. (v)
Government representatives at C anu.:,f—\{jL,lu.lLb meetings should be sufliciently

informed so as to enswre elleclive representation of Government,

Goyernment’s View:
Government accepts this recommendation

Recgmmendation 9. (vi)
Phe salary tables for the various unions as presented in this main Report should

auide the payment of salaries of stalf in the University;

Government’s View:
Government accepts this recommendation.

Recenunendation 9.(vii)
The Vice Chancellor’s salary should not exceed what is approved by the Nalional

Salaries, Incomes & Wages Commission for Vice Chancellors and should be subject to

the approval of the Visilor;

Government’s View:
Ciovernment accepts this recommendation

jj?.cA{~'r>mmen{.!i!rinn 9_(viii)
)&/ The excess payment of N161,647,292.72 made to the Principal Officers over and

above their legitimate salaries should be refunded to the State Government in monthly

instaltments of one third ('/3) of their present gross earnings, in line with the provision of

the Financial Regulations (FR). Delails are as follows:




17

O
Mame I Age | Yro of retemi) | Total Amount Monthly Period of Monthly
‘ ] no. ol Yrs. left to be Gross ttelund Deductions
! in Service refunded Salary nsing 13 of
() Monthly
(M) Giross (T4)
l
[ Prof. 1. Enachwo 60 2015/ (5 yrs) 16,122,065.68 1,075,214.63 | 45 months 358,404.688
[ Prof. (Mrs) <5 1 2018/ (8 yrs) | 18,187,859.00 | 592,512.58 93 months | 197,504.19
O Okobia
Prof. [v1.G. Ogbe 53 2022/ (12 yrs) | 18,187,859.00 50251 1.91 93 months 195,528.93
Prof, 113, Ikomi 156 | 2019/ (O yrs) | 8,031,347.00 | 592,511.91 } 42 months (0552803 |
Prof, %.C. Ukala 62 | 2013/ (3 yrs) | 18,187,859.00 | 592,511.91 53 months | 195,528.93 |
Dol Vo Perelomode 54 2021/ (11 yrs) 18,187,859.00 | 580,01 1.91 95 months 193,337.30
Prof. .S 1pbigbi 50 2019/ (9 yrs) | 4,865,787.00 703,413.75 21 months 234,471.25
i_:*_:[ Dr. (Mrs.) R. B. Okiy | 5% | 2023/ (13 yrs) | 18,187,859.00 | 592,511.91 93 months | 195,528.93
: 0 | Mr. B Udio 3| 2023/ (13 yrs) | 11,481,178.00 | 1,020,878.00 | 34 months 3--1”,'.1‘*'2.0.7_{
IT . ULCL Upgoji AETIRED 25,500,639.80 80,719.25 273 months 03,573.08
ri_ 11 &1 POM, Bbereghwa 44 2031/ (21 yrs) | 2,285, 107.00 551,848.50 13 months 183,949 50
i 17 | Prof. B.A. Arubayi G0 | 2015/ (5 yrsy | 2,421,581.24 I 075.274.63 | 8 months %5:51-524..35

Government Views:

since leaving the office

-—X— Goverhment accepts this mcummundahon

% Recommendation 9.(ix)
The immniediate past Vi

who 1y still earning his salary as Vice Chance

of Vice Chancellor;

%Cm*cnnueui’s View: -
-~ ~ aii . ) i
: Government accepts this recommendation

Recommend: wion 9.0x)

¥ the Untversity authority w
Y.

carn Lheir

appropriate representation to the Visitor for consideration;

| Government’s View:
Covernme nl notes this recommendation.

ice Chancellor of the University, P

Professor in the appmpr}ulc grade but also be made to refund the exce

ants the out-gone Vice Chancellors Lo

salaries as Vice Chancellors after their lenure, {he Uni

Jllor should not only revert Lo the salavy

versily

rofessor J.0. Bnaohwo,

ol a

sy salary earned

continue 1o

should make



Reconmendation
The payment of allowances (o Adjunct Lecturers anc
should be in accordance with the approved rates;

| the part-time Lecturers
Government’s View:
Government accepts this recommendation.

necompendation 0. (xii)
The State should take over the University Staff Secondary School as one of ils

Model Secondary Qchools and pay the teachers the remuneration applicable Lo other

Model Secondary Schools in the State;

Government’s View:

Government notes this recommendation with the proviso that Government will be

responsible (or the posting of teachers to and out of the school.

_‘-‘.?w:ummem!ntiuu 9. (xiii)

The State Government should pay the new salary structure Lo stalf of the

University Primary Qehoo! in line with the Apreement. However, (he University

Authority should declare (he revenue derived rom the school fees collected in order tor

{he State Government to augment it for payment of salaries of the stall;

CGoverpment’s View:

Clovernment accepts this recommendation.

Bi:rmumcm!ut'um 9. (xiv)

To check further increase hers Salaries, the State

in the Primary Schoo! Teac

Government should direct the Ministry of Higher Educalion to commence discugsions

University Authority towards the withdrawal of the State Government from

(he University Stafl Primary

with the
payment of the University Salary scnles to teachers in

school;

Government’s View:
Government accepts this recommendation.

Recommendaiion 9.{xv)

The stoppage ol the funding of Universily Giaff Secondary gchool should be with elfect

from September, 2010,



Government’s View:

Government accepts this recommendation except that that the decision should take
s - \Il -
etfect from 1 January, 201 1.

Recommendation 9.(xvi)
The University authority should work out what constitutes minimum work load

and therefore determine what should be paid to stalf as excess workload;

Covernment’s View:

Government aceepts this recommendation in line with NUC guidelines.

Hecommendation (xvii)

Those who joined Delta State University as employees before 1976 should be

cntitled to pensions and pratuity from both the Federal and State Government;

Govirnment’s View:
|

Goverrunent noles this recommendation,

Recommendation (xviii)

All those who transferred their services to Deita State University should have their
appropriate pensions and gratuities for the period they served their former employers paid

by those employers in line with the subsisling Pensions Act;

Government’s View:

Government aceepls this recommendation,

iecommendation {xix) ;
The State Board of Internal Revenue should be direcied (o liaise with the

University to ensure that the appropriate Pay-as-you-earn (PAYE) tax is applied to the

University staff salary;

Government’s View:
Government accepts this recommendation.

Recommendation (xx)
Any addition to the verified list of University staff attached to the Reference

Volume should be cleared [rom the Ministry o' Higher Education-

b



20

Government’s View:
Govertunent accepls this recommendation.

Recommendation (xxi)
The University management should be requested to explain the differences

=

between the stafl strength used in soliciting for the payment of the new salary scale for
the University and the observed staff strength indicated in the certified stalf list on one
hand and payroll on the other hand, as indicated, in paragraph 5.3(1)-(ii) above;
Covernment’s View:

Government accepts this recommendation.

Reconvmendation (xxii)
The Universily management should be requested (o account for the salaries of

those on payrotl who did not show up for screening;

Government’s View:
Government aceepls this recommendation.

Recommendation (il
The University management should be requested to account for pensions of those

on the pensions payroll who did not show up for sereening;

Government’s View:
Government accepts this recommendaltion.

Recommendation (xxiv)
With regards to Term of Reference [I, DataZa Systems International Ltd, should

conduct the Biometric Data Capture Exercise for staff of Delta State University.

Government’s View:
Government accepts this recommendation.

Governor’s Oflice
(Cabinet Departiment)
Asaba.

30™ September, 2010

SECRET




